IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION authorizing Change Order No. 1 to the contract with Radmacher
Brothers Excavating of Pleasant Hill, MO, for the Blue Ridge Boulevard and Wornall
Road Intersection Improvements, Project No. 3086, increasing the contract amount by
$5,083.59.

RESOLUTION #17689, October 10, 2011

INTRODUCED BY Bob Spence, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Legislature did, by Resolution 17007, dated September 14, 2009,
award a contract to Radmacher Brothers Excavating, of Pleasant Hill, MO, in the actual
amount of $549,111.64.00 for the Blue Ridge Boulevard and Wornall Road Intersection

Improvements, Project No. 3086; and,

WHEREAS, proposed Change Order No. 1 is necessary to adjust the various plan

quantities to the as-built quantity amounts, resulting in an increase to the contract in the

amount of $5,083.59; and,

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works recommends approval of the request; now

therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that Change

Order No. 1 to the aforesaid contract be, and is hereby, approved, and the County



Executive of be, and is hereby authorized to execute said change order on behalf of the

County; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing is authorized

to make all payments, including final payment on the contract.




Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a
majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS

Senior Deputy Co County Counselor

Certificate of Passage

| hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution #17689 of October 10,
2011 was duly passed on OO»L/)/:)LA, jXe) , 2011 by the Jackson County
Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas q Nays O
O

Abstaining O Absent

[O —11—1] HMM/}L‘AW

Date Mary Jo Spino, Olerk of Legislature

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which
the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in
the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient
to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 015 1540 58070

ACCOUNT TITLE: Public Bldg Corp Fund
City of Kansas City CURS
City Projects
NOT TO EXCEED: $5,084.00
5. 20/ . / 20t
Date " Director of Finante and Purchasing




REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor’s Office:

Resyed No.: 17689
Sponsor(s):  Bob Spence
Date: October 10, 2011
SUBJECT Action Requested
X Resolution for the approval of Change Order One (1) (Final)
[ Ordinance
Project/Title: _Blue Ridge Blvd and Wornall Road Intersection Improvements; Project Number 3086
BUDGET
INFORMATION Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: $5,083.59
To be completed Amount previously authorized this fiscal year:; $0
By Requesting Total amount authorized after this legislative action: $5,083.59
Department and Amount budgeted for this item * (including $5,083.59
Finance transfers):
Source of funding (name of fund) and account code Kansas City CURS
number; FROM / TO Kansas City, MO Bond account | Bond
015-1540-58070 015-1540-58070
* 1If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is: $
OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:
[[] No budget impact (no fiscal note required)
[] Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value and use of contract:
Department: Estimated Use: $
Prior Year Budget (if applicable):
Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):
PRIOR Prior ordinances and (date):
LEGISLATION
Prior resolutions and (date):R 17007 dated September 14, 2009
CONTACT
INFORMATION | RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Rodger Seidelman, Chief Field Inspector, 816-830-3002
REQUEST Resolution 17007 approved a contract with Radmacher Brothers Excavating for construction of the Blue Ridge
SUMMARY Blvd and Womall Road Project (3086). The project is now complete. Change Order Number One (1) (Final)
adjusts various plan quantities to as-built quantities and increases the contract amount by $5,083.59.
The contractor agrees with the changes in quantities and has signed the change order.
We therefore, request a Resolution be prepared authorizing the County Executive to execute this Change Order
Number One (1) and further authorizing the Manager of Finance to encumber $5,083.59.
CLEARANCE [] Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department)
[C] Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department)
[] Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor’s Office)
ATTACHMENTS | Copies Change Order Number One (1), Consent of Surety, Contractor’s Affidavit
REVIEW Department Director: ‘| Date: 9/26/2011
B |
. -/1“""“'5 (5 )
Finance (Budget/Approval); Date:
Ifapplzcableﬁjﬁm_ﬂh /%/54%/ 10-4-//

Division Manager:

- Date: [’O/l_{/[/

County Counselor’s Officé: r Date:




Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)

W O O

[

This expenditure was included in the annual budget.

Funds for this were encumbered from the Fund in .

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure
is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which
payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance #

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

Account Number: Account Title: Amount Not to Exceed:
015-1512-58070 City of Kansas City, MO Bond $5,083.59

This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of
funds for specific purchases will, of necessity, be determined as each using agency places its order.

This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.



Fiscal Note:
This expenditure was included in the Annual Budget.

PC# 15402011002
Date: October 4, 2011 RRR/RES# 17689
Department / Division Character/Description Not to Exceed
015 - Public Bldg Corp Fund
1540 - City of Kansas City CURS 58070 - City Projects 5,084
Total 5,084

Budgeting







ey b Mg

oo

o




JACKSON COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 (FINAL) PROJECT _ Blue Ridge Blvd & Wornall
Rd. Intersec Improvements
CONTRACTOR _Radmacher Bros Excavating COUNTY NO. _3086
2201 N 7 Hwy Suite B Pleasant Hill, MO 64080 *  FED. AID NO. nfa

THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:
Description of change:

SEE ATTACHMENT A

Amount this change order (plus) (sHaus) (Be-heRES)..........ccoiiinininne $_5.083.59

The contract amount will be amended as follows:
Original CoONtract Price..........ovrevivererersrnsionimmiin $ 549,111.64
Amount of all previous Change Orders + 01 = ......ocovvisvivviininie $ -0-
Amount of this Change Order T e $_5.083.59
New total contract Price..........ocvvviviimaniininer $_554.195.23

The change order shall become an amendment to the contract and all provisions of the contract except as amended

above and by any previous change orders, shall apply hereto.

CONTRACTOR’S ACCEPTANCE OWNER’S APPROVAL

BY ﬁ @L‘ BY

Title V.  Title Count.y Executive

Date Z-23-1 Date

APPROVAL RECOMMEI%DED - APPROVAL AS TO FORM
C@hnty Resident Engineer County Counselor

ATTEST

Chief Engineer -
Clerk, Jackson County Legislature
CERTIEICATION

I hereby certify that there is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which this contract is
chargeable and a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be

made, each sufficient to meet the obligation of

hereby authorized.

Manager — Division of Finance

CHANGE ORDER-1 3086
p. 1 ofl




65°80'G$ Y101

(1g1ee9) WN (187LEL) 61'899'61$ 00°000'02$ JuNo22Y 32104 8
00°/55'v$ 001Z$ 00242 Nneze Hzl unpuo) feubis .z IS¢
0Z'1G6L$ 08'91$ 00’6 yove Jiee ¥NpUoQ paydualL & GSH#
(oo 0vz'13) 00°0LES (oot 0 yoes ¢ subig waloiq 65

(0o'11%) 00LLg (oo't) Yoes g yoea o1 sopesiueg |j| adAL
Ge

(08'889%) 01°98% (00'8) sfeq zs sheq 09 ubig obessapy
ajqeabueyn ve#

(00pLED) 00°.51$ (o]0} 0 yoea g siovyepy
pelqo ¢ adAL [433

00°196'2% 00°501$ 0zZ'8e uo} Z'ozl uo} 0°86 89eNg 9U0)

ydsy 10-¢ adAL
vL#
JONVYHD 301dd JONYHO ALLLNVND ALIINYND ALIINVND NOLLJIMOS3a "ON W3LI

3od LINN 1ing-sv Nv1d

(¥NId) | #39p1Q 3buBy)

980¢ # 109(01d Aunod uosxoer
sjuswwanoidu] [|BWOM B 26pIY 8njg v INSINHOVLLY



CONSENT OF ' -
SURETY COMPANY : :
TO FINAL PAYMENT
—e ‘ Bond No. 58666024

_ PROJECT: COUNTY PROJECT NO, 3086 — BLUE RIDGE BOULEVARD ‘& WORNALL ROAD INTERSECTION

IMPROVEMENTS , )

TO: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACT FOR: INTERSECTLON "IMPROVEMENTS

303 Waest Wainut

Independence, MO 684050 ’
. " CONTRACTDATE: SEPTEMBER 14, 2009

CONTRACTOR: RADMACHER, BROTHERS EXCAVATING CO., INC.

In accbrdanca with the pmvlalons of the Confract batwean the Ownerand’ the Conlractor és
lndlcatad above, the

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY . SURETY COMPANY,

on bond of
RADMACHER_ BROTHERS EXCAVATING CO., INC‘CONTRACTOR.

hereby approves of the final payment to the Coniractor, and agress that final payment to the
Contractor shall not relleve the Surety Company of any of its obligations to

_ JACKSON CbUNWI MISSOURI, OWNER,
ag set farth In the eald Surety Company's bond,

 INWITNESS WHEREOF, ‘
the Surety Company has hereunto set lis hand thls 20TH  dayof JUNE = 2011

WESTERY SURETY COMPANY

KELLY R.
ATTORNEY-I%

. Altesf:
.(Beal: [} dncaiiEy
SR WITNESS

CONSENT OF SURETY CO. FINAL PAYMENT




CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF /Y11 SSodr;

couNTY oF (s

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for. said County and State,
personally appeared

Rober‘)[ C) wﬂlﬂ{d—zﬂ being first duly sworn,
’ {(Name ) i '

deposes and says he is @r\&sfg/@xy‘ ;
(TitTe

of » Drothers Excayding &, ¢, ., and
ontractor i

that Contractor has fully complied with all provisions and requirements o
of the prevailing wage law as. stated in the specifications for the project, and
that all labor, material, rental, subcontractors, and indebtedness arising out
of performance of the Contract have been pald; and that all other claims against
the Contractor or subcontractors arising out of performance of the Contract
either have been ?aid or that the Contractor has and will maintain in force

such Public Liability and Property Damage Insurance as will fully protect him
and his subcontractors and the Owner and the Engineer from any such claims as

may be pending or that may thereafte\r arise in conjunction with work on Contract
Number  30%4 for dge Blud. raall 23 edbon
_ ame of ProJec

for the :rLLC/(SQJ] CDM)},\’*U)
=

of Dlue l\}df\/’(,tﬂw‘m_[ ] . in accordance
ocation
with the Contract between ‘\Ta[kson _(’aun,\[u
~ (Owner)~ \/
D ] ic . -

dated D)y )ps R Y
o By /%f/%

Subscribed and sworn to before me this gQ*—"' day of June LA 20).

My commission expires’ hgc , Z 2,2043 . -
- NE:A
_ ‘ 0 ar‘\y\Pyﬁé -

: I KATHY L. KEE

Notary Publlc - Notary Seal
State of Missourl
., Commissloned for Cass Gounty '
“ty Commlsslon Exﬁlres: December 17, 2013
Commission Number; 08666189




86-14-'11 14:19 FROM-Radmacher Brothers 8165404444 T-354 PO6B2/0002 F-267

v

CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF Kamoae

COUNTY OF 2794LVLmlgv\ '

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State,
personally appeared

e At being first duly sworn,
(7 (Name )" _
deposes and says he is m;g: %00&1/‘19‘:}“
. {Mtle)
of - ¥ , and
{Contractor)

that Contractor has fully complied with all provisions and requirements -
of the prevailing wage law as. stated in the specifications for the project, and
that. al} labor, material, rental, subcontractors, and indebtedness arising out
of performance of the Contract have been paid; and that all other claims against
‘the Contractor or subcontractors arising out of performance of the Contract
efther have been paid or that the Contractor has and will majntain in force

such Public Liabi?ity and Property Damage Insurance as will fully protect him
and his subcontractors and the Owner and the Engineer from any such claims as
may be pending or that may thereafter arise 1ggconjunction with work on Contract

Number  2o%(, for
ame of Projec
for the Qa&mmaniuv\ R,(.L\jj\.u/:
{Owner)”
of QQ(JLAM Ca. Mo . in accordance
{0 {Cocation]

with the Contract between .
tﬁwneri ‘

and ' JéhM—Ko
{Contractor) -
dated 24/ . S
by &-._e_a‘

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ]j?h . day of 53:!532 L, By .
My commission expires’ é/ﬁlt{

(Date) ' | o \
™4 NOTARY FUBLIC - Sl otkimas , . ‘Z%E‘ZL%MM@“
Ef?jgmm e ST 5 otary Fuoiic




1 JJdo 1 WUYL, YUUL T~ LuU

—— —- e e e M AW AV A AYd W LIIUA [ENRWIUE-{ 0T tr or §

CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF @Wﬂ |
COUNTY OF Qﬂe ' | :
and Statef

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County
personally appeared

. {\,hﬂs W}%H& ' lbe'ing first duly sworn,

Nama]

deposes and says he 1s ‘MDCY
) ' o {Title)
o Sol Ingpiaony LuL o
ontractoF) “ .

that Contractor has fully complied with all provisions and requirements .
of the [I)revaﬂ'ing wage Taw as- stated in the specifications for the project, and
that all labor, matertal, rental, subcontractors, and indebtedness arising out
of performance of the Contract have been paid; and that all other claims against
the Contractor or subcontractors arising out of performance of the Contract
aithar have been ?aid or that the Contractor has and will maintain in force

such Public Liability and Property Demage Insurance as will fully protect him
and his subecontractors and the Qwner and s 2
K, 0, Contract

may be pending, or that may thgneaft
Number %’*Z : for )

for the’ | \\QML&)‘EEHCQ,LY)M Missony]
of ' \ZQY\S&S (Qﬁ%on") Nﬁi&&)%(d . in accordance

with the Contract between Mﬂ%%mlmw
ol \ovaiions WL |

and
(Contractor) .

dated  (p. 200 | y :
' B.VC,o ﬂ/>\

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2(p*—duy of Ttags -1 ¥a20/]

My commission expires’ R-27-/S

PENNY K. WRIGHT (Date)
Notary Public - Nota! Seal |
STATE OF MISSOUR! . , )
Commluslonelé fc.;r CI:xbc;(;uzrws St :
3 jon Explres: . 27,
. commla?o # 11343232

@)




S8 - CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF ,AQUNSAS
COUNTY OF Y s0N

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State,
personally appeared
| I le being first duly sworn,
ane) i '

deposes and says he is \/l'Ce, P%S\def\%

(T7tTe)

of ' CO : , and
ontractor ,

that Contractor has fully complied with all provisions and requirements ' o
of the ?revailing wage Taw as-stated in the specifications for the project, and
that all labor, material, rental, subcontractors, and indebtedness arising out

of performance of the Contract have been paid; and that all other claims against

the Contractor or subcontractors arising out of performance of the Contract

" ejther have been sxaid or that the Contractor has and will maintain in force
such Public Liability and Property Damage Insurance as wil) fully protect him

and his subcontractors and the Owner and the Engineer from any such claims as

may be pepding or that may Lhereafter grise in conjunction with work on Contract
Number 30 for é[q £§3f ancl
an rojec

for the SZ}QMf_DD( qg W FB f ) IsOX “:l’
Wner
of R in accordance
i ocation

My commission expives “7—/3—D/3 .
(Date) .

AW, LYNDAK ‘CRABLE

gFFICIAtg MY COMMISSION EXPIRES /Notar‘y PubTic

o SEAL ¢ué

. 7.3-2003




¥6-14-‘11 14:16 FROM-Radmacher Brothers 8165404444

v

CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF .
COUNTY OF

Bafore me, the undersi
personally appeared

X am! Ynovyig
deposes and says he is ___OFTiC0. (YVANAA0 Y
\()ﬁt'le]

gned, & Notary Public in and for said County and State,

4“being first duly sworn,

of Qk ) ' ? and

onvhacoor

that Contractor has fuliy'compTied,with all provisions and requirements'

of the prevailing wage law as stated in the specifications for the project, and

" that all labor, material, rental, subcontractors, and indebtedness arising out
of performance of the Contract have been paid; and that all other claims against
the Contractor or subcontractors arising out of performance of the Contract
either have been paid or that the Contractor has and will maintain in force
such Public Liability and Property Damage Insurance as will fully protect him
and his subcontractors and the Ownaer and the Engineer from any such claims as
may be pending or that may thereafter arise-in-conjunction with work on Contract

Number ryoyy®s,  for

3096

for the _3aC¥son Connty, TNO
{OWbET)
of _ MAN0S G\t MO
) — {Lagation)

with the Contract between
wner)

and _T0V110 ¢ SoN ASHINAL

(Contractor)

wa
ame or Project]’

in accordance

dated _Jung 1S, ol 3
R - By
Subscribed and sworn to before me this o) day of

My commission expires’ HM.15 .

O W,
S0 "zﬁ‘
5.{MH. }*3 7 ﬁﬁ, ¥y Public
<O, SEAL 8 Jackson County

“XOEWER / Commission #11389360

P. 002

Rx Date/Time JUN-14-2011(TUE) 01:47 8165404444
T-351 POOB2/0002 F-264

T




2811 B1:31P FROM: TURNER & MICHREL CON (B16)7G7-1569 TO: 2480578 P22
1Z0UW  rweus) wwus LU

0-14=" 14 &) 14 FRUN-RAQAGHE! BrOLNETS BLOD WAL

CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAYIT

STATE OF
COUNTY OF

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public 1n and for said County and State,
personally appaared

m__._ﬂ..—ld._szzlé Ml( /7 a4.2 Z baing first duly sworn,
' (Namey ™ " y

deposes and says Rd 15 p(’{"‘}/'ﬂ/@ A 7‘

trigle)
¢ aanesofodl e hael Loy T

that Contractor has Fylly complied with all provisions and requirements .
of the prevailing wage Tow es. statad i4n fhe specifications for the project, and
that n'l? laboyr, materisl, rental, subcontractors, and indabtadness arising out
of parformance of the Contract have been pafd; and that a1l other claims against
the Contractor ¢r subcontractors arfsing out of performance of the Contract
elther have been ?Md or that the Contractor has and will maintain in force

such Public Lisbility and Properly Damege Insurance as will fully grotect him
and ‘his subcontractors and tha Qwner and the Engineer from any such claims as

gy be pending or that may theraafter artse in conjunction with work on Contract
Number 130322 for Blu ¥ ‘2 (L
_— e of FroJect)

APENG Gt f

for the__\ Tz K Qn 4 Ivj?a/v:(f V) ZZJ/
oft Bluelidge. > fownall _ i accordance
AR {71 14 1)) R ) ~ T
with the Contract between ﬂﬂf//ﬂd/ Aws};f}'_ 5 ROS
he T ey, (e . —
it ) URNEL T MyrHael [ 7244:5 £7M :
: . 7. [hontyactar .

by - .
dated

Subseribed and sworn to bofore me this

My coznmi_ssjon"_expjy-gs.‘v D@C. ) 7, 20)3 .

KATHY L, KEE
Notag Publlc - Notary Seal
wnseafe ey o OtA18 Of Missouri. . .
Gommissloned for Cass County
My Cormiss{on Exalres; Degember, 7,013
Y umber. 04666188,

mmission




